## SINDH ACT NO.I OF 1990 THE SINDH SMALL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION (AMENDMENT) ACT, 1989

[8<sup>th</sup> January, 1990]

**An Act** to amend the Sind Small Industries Corporation Act, 1972.

WHEREAS, it is expedient to amend the Sind Small Preamble. Industries Corporation Act, 1972, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

1. (1) This Act may be called the Sindh Small Industries Short title and Corporation (Amendment) Act, 1989.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. In the Sind Small Industries Corporation Act, 1972, in <u>Amendment of</u> section 5, for sub-section (1), the following shall be <u>section 5 of Sind</u> substituted:—<u>Act of XXVI of 1972.</u>

(1) The Board shall consist of the following:-

- (i) Minister for Industries, ... Chairman. Government of Sindh;
- (ii) Secretary, Industries and Mineral ... Member.
  Development Department,
  Government of Sindh or his nominee
  not below BS-19 Officer;
- (iii) Secretary, Finance Department, ... Member.
  Government of Sindh or his nominee not below the rank of Additional Secretary;
- (iv) One representative of the Planning ... Member.
  and Development Department not below BS-19 Officer;

## SINDH ACT NO.I OF 1990 THE SINDH SMALL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION (AMENDMENT) ACT, 1989

- (v) Four Members of the Provincial ... Member.
  Assembly of Sindh elected by the
  Assembly, one from each revenue
  Division;
- (vi) Four persons domiciled in Sindh ... Member.
  appointed by Government one
  from each revenue Division on the
  recommendation of the Chairman
  for a term of three years, and may be
  appointed, thereafter for not more
  than one term of three years;
- (vii) One representative each from the ... Member.
  Industrial Development Bank of
  Pakistan, the Export Promotion
  Bureau, Government of Pakistan,
  and the Trading Corporation of
  Pakistan;
- (viii) Two members of the Federation ... Member. of the Chamber of Commerce and Industry representing the Province of Sindh;
- (ix) One representative of All Pakistan ... Member.
  Women's Association dealing with industrial sector;
- (x)Managing Director, Sindh Small...Member/Industries Corporation.Secretary.